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Food and Poverty Thresholds
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Recommended Energy and Nutrient Intake (RENI). This amount is referred to as the food
threshold.

Moreover, no less than PhP12,226, on the average, was needed by an Aklanon
family of five in order to meet both basic food and non-food needs, translating to PhP408
per day. This amount indicates the poverty threshold. These values were 8.5 percent and
8.3 percent higher than the food and poverty thresholds from the first semester of 2021,
respectively.

Both food and poverty thresholds in the province of Aklan is below the regional
threshold levels with PhP10,005 and PhP14,206, respectively.

Furthermore, Aklan has the lowest threshold values among the provinces of
Western Visayas, in which the province of Negros Occidental posted with highest food
and poverty thresholds of PhP10,238 and Php14,631 and was followed by lloilo with food
threshold of PhP9,740 and poverty threshold of Php13,9609.
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Poverty among Aklanon families and individuals

In the first
semester 2023,
poverty incidence
among population
or the proportion of
poor Aklanons
whose per capita
income fall short to
meet their basic
food and non-food
needs was
estimated at 8.6
percent or 53.18
thousand
Aklanons. Poverty
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Figure 2. First Semester Poverty Incidence among families
and population, 2018, 2021, and 2023 (in percent)
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incidence significantly dropped by -16.4 percent compared to 24.9 percent or 152.29

thousand poor Aklanons recorded in the first semester of 2021.

Meanwhile, subsistence incidence was estimated at about 1.1 percent or 6.89
thousand Aklanons whose per capita income cannot buy even their basic food needs.

Figure 3. First Semester Subsistence Incidence among
families and population, 2018, 2021, and 2023 (in percent)
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Subsistence incidence
significantly declined
by -8.1 percent
compared to 9.2
percent or 56.35
thousand food poor
Aklanons recorded in
the first semester of
2021.

Moreover,
poverty incidence
among families

pegged at 6.2 percent
or 10.02 thousand
Aklanon families, -12.2
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percent lower from 18.4 incidence reported in the first semester of 2021. Also,
subsistence incidence significantly dropped to 0.9 percent or 1.5 thousand food poor
Aklanon families from 6.1 percent incidence reported in the first semester of 2021.

Aklan has the lowest poverty and subsistence incidence among the six provinces
in Western Visayas. In the first semester of 2023, Aklan is considered a least poor
province, together with Guimaras in the region.

Income and Poverty gap

On the average, per capita income of poor families was short by 15.1 percent of
the poverty threshold in the first semester of 2023. This simply means that a poor family
of five will need an additional income of PhP2,220, on the average, in order to get out of
poverty. This income gap went down by 33.8 percent compared to Php3,352 income gap
in the first semester of 2021.

Additionally, poverty gap was estimated at 0.9 percent in the first semester of 2023,
significantly decreased by -3.6 percent compared to 4.5 percent in the first semester
2021. This means that total per capita income of poor families was PhP138 less than the
poverty threshold. It further resulted in the decrease in level of severity of poverty with 0.3
percent during the reference period compared to 1.6 percent in first semester 2021.

Table 1. First Semester Per Capita Poverty Threshold and Poverty Incidence Among
Families with Measures of Precision, by Region and Province: 2018, 2021, and 2023

First First Semester Poverty Incidence among Families
Semester 90% Confidence
Refer_ence Per Capita Estimates Coefficient Standard Interval
Period Poverty (%) of Error Lower Upper
Threshold Variation o b
(in PhP)
2018 12,079 14.7 10.2 15 12.2 17.1
2021 13,542 18.4 8.5 1.6 15.8 20.9
2023 14,672 6.2 12.7 0.8 4.9 7.5

e Redepermavic Bldg., North Capitol Site, Estancia, Kalibo, Aklan ¢ Telephone: (036) 268-9217
e Email add: aklan@psa.gov.ph e




<NUSTIC
S 5'4

o

¢,
% REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

ZPHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY

s AKLAN

SPECIAL RELEASE

Table 2. First Semester Per Capita Poverty Threshold and Poverty Incidence Among
Population with Measures of Precision, by Region and Province: 2018, 2021, and 2023

First First Semester Poverty Incidence among Population
Semester 90% Confidence
Refgrence Per Capita Estimates Coefficient Standard Interval
Period Poverty (%) of Error Lower Upper
Threshold Variation Limit Li?r?it
(in PhP)
2018 12,079 19.8 9.8 1.9 16.6 23.0
2021 13,542 24.9 8.3 2.1 21.5 28.3
2023 14,672 8.6 13.0 1.1 6.7 104

Table 3. First Semester Per Capita Food Threshold and Subsistence Incidence Among
Families with Measures of Precision, by Region and Province: 2018, 2021, and 2023°

First First Semester Subsistence Incidence among Families
Semester o 90% Confidence
Relzofgrrieorljce Pgro\(/::ﬁ;ca Estir(‘)nates Coef(1;|fC|ent Standard Interval
Threshold (%) Variation Error Lower Upper
(in PhP) Limit Limit
2018 8,417 4.1 18.9 0.8 2.9 5.4
2021 9,445 6.1 13.6 0.8 4.8 7.5
2023 10,249 0.9 27.8 0.3 0.5 14

Table 4. First Semester Per Capita Food Threshold and Subsistence Incidence Among
Population with Measures of Precision, by Region and Province: 2018, 2021, and 2023

First First Semester Subsistence Incidence among Population
Semester 90% Confidence
Refer_ence Per Capita Estimates Coefficient Standard Interval
Period Poverty (%) of Error Lower Upper
Threshold Variation Limit Lri)rrr)mit
(in PhP)
2018 8,417 4.1 18.9 0.8 2.9 5.4
2021 9,445 6.1 13.6 0.8 4.8 7.5
2023 10,249 0.9 27.8 0.3 0.5 14
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First Semester Magnitude of Poor Families

Table 5. First Semester Magnitude of Poor Families with Measures of Precision, by

90% Confidence Interval

Upper Limit

Region and Province: 2018, 2021, and 2023

Reference
Period (000)*

21.70

Estimate Coefficient of
Variation

10.41
8.82

Standard
Error
Lower Limit

2.26 17.98
2.50 24.19
1.28 7.91

25.41
32.40

12.13

2018
2021 28.30
10.02

12.79

2023
Table 6. First Semester Magnitude of Poor Population with Measures of Precision, by
First Semester Magnitude of Poor Population

90% Confidence Interval

Upper Limit

Region and Province: 2018, 2021, and 2023

Reference Estimate
Period
('000)*

117.70

Coefficient
of Variation

10.25
9.29

Standard
Error
Lower Limit

12.06 97.86
129.02

137.54
175.55
64.82

14.14
7.08 41.53

2018
152.29

13.32

2021
53.18

First Semester Magnitude of Poor Families

90% Confidence Interval

2023
Table 7. First Semester Magnitude of Subsistence Poor Families with Measures of

Standard
Lower Limit

Upper Limit
8.01

Period

Reference )
Estimate
('000)*

Precision, by Region and Province: 2018, 2021, and 2023

6.12

Coefficient of
Variation Error
18.83 1.15
1.29

13.63
0.43

4.22
7.35 11.60
0.80 2.23

2018
2021
2023

9.47
1.51

28.61
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90% Confidence Interval

First Semester Magnitude of Poor Population

Standard

Table 8. First Semester Magnitude of Subsistence Poor Population with Measures of

Lower Limit

Upper Limit

46.87

Precision, by Region and Province: 2018, 2021, and 2023

Reference
Period

Estimate
('000)*

35.69

Coefficient of
Variation

19.04
14.68

Error
6.80

2.0

8.27

24.51
42.74
3.56

2

69.96
10.22

2018
2021

56.35

29.36

6.89

2023

First Semester Income Gap
90% Confidence Interval

Upper Limit

Table 9. First Semester Income Gap with Measures of Precision, by Region and

Lower Limit

23.8

Province: 2018, 2021, and 2023°

Reference
Period

Estimate (%)

21.1
24.8

Standard Error

1

1.0

18.5

.6
23.0

1.8

12.2

26.5
18.1

2018
2021
2023

15.1

First Semester Poverty Gap

90% Confidence Interval

Upper Limit

Table 10. First Semester Poverty Gap with Measures of Precision, by Region and

Error

Lower Limit

3.8

Province: 2018, 2021, and 2023P

Reference
Period

Estimate (%)

Standard

3.1
4.5

0.5
0.5
0.2

2.4
3.8
0.7

5.3
1.2

2018
2021

2023

0.9
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Table 11. First Semester Severity of Poverty with Measures of Precision, by Region
and Province: 2018, 2021, and 2023°
First Semester Severity of Poverty
Reference 90% Confidence Interval
Period Estimate (% Standard E o -
stimate (%) ahdard =rror Lower Limit Upper Limit
2018 1.1 0.2 0.7 14
2021 1.6 0.2 1.3 2.0
2023 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.4
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EXPLANATORY TEXT

Poverty Threshold — the minimum income/expenditure required for a family/individual to meet
the basic food and non-food requirements

Food Threshold - the minimum income/expenditure required for a family/individual to meet the
basic food needs, which satisfies the nutritional requirements for economically necessary and
socially desirable physical activities

Poverty incidence — the proportion of families/individuals with per capita income/expenditure
less than the per capita poverty threshold to the total number of families/individuals

Subsistence incidence - the proportion of families/individuals with per capita
income/expenditure less than the per capita food threshold to the total number of families/
individuals

Income gap — the average income shortfall, expressed in proportion to the poverty threshold, of
families/individuals with income below the poverty threshold

Poverty gap - the total income/expenditure shortfall (expressed in proportion to the poverty
threshold) of families/individuals with income/expenditure below the poverty threshold, divided by
the total number of families/individuals

Severity of poverty - the total of the squared income/expenditure shortfall (expressed in
proportion to the poverty threshold) of families/ individuals with income/expenditure below the
poverty threshold, divided by the total number of families/ individuals. This poverty measure is
sensitive to income distribution among the poor.

Note:
p - This is based on the preliminary results of the First Visit of the 2023 Family Income and Expenditure Survey (FIES).

G NTONET ATUBUAN
Chief Statistical Specialist
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